the past several years, and vacancies remain tight. These conditions
will persist in many parts of San Diego County. The only submarket
that has had significant supply-side pressures in recent years is
Downtown. In 2023, vacancies in the Downtown submarket
continued to tighten, although operators lowered rents in the area to
attract renters.

Transaction activity slowly gained traction during the second half of
2023, a trend that is expected to carry over into the year ahead.
Cap rates have pushed above 5 percent in some instances, allowing
for a greater number of acquisitions to pencil. Some additional
investors may move off of the sidelines in response to cap rates that
are at their highest point since 2014-2016 and are 150-200 basis
points higher on average than recent lows. Cap rates are not
expected to trend much higher than current levels, and the prospect
for interest rate cuts in the second half of the year—coupled with
forecasts for modest rent increases—should support investor sentiment
for area properties.

EMPLOYMENT FORECAST

CONSTRUCTION & PERMITTING FORECAST

RENT FORECAST

VACANCY FORECAST

-10.0%

-5.0%

0.0%

5.0%

10.0%

-150,000

-75,000

0

75,000

150,000

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024*

Year-over-Year C
hange

N
et

 E
m

pl
oy

m
en

t C
ha

ng
e

Jobs Gained/Lost Annual Change

* Year End Forecast
Sources: Northmarq,Bureau of Labor Statistics

0

2,500

5,000

7,500

10,000

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024*

Pe
rm

its
/

U
ni

ts

MF Permits Completions

* Year End Forecast
Sources: Northmarq, Census Bureau, CoStar

-5%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

$1,600

$1,800

$2,000

$2,200

$2,400

$2,600

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024*

Year-over-Year Rent C
hange

A
ve

ra
ge

 A
sk

in
g

Re
nt

Asking Rents Annual Change

* Year End Forecast
Sources: Northmarq, REIS

2.0%

3.0%

4.0%

5.0%

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024*

Va
ca

nc
y

Ra
te

* Year End Forecast
Sources: Northmarq, REIS

NORTHMARQ SAN DIEGO MULTIFAMILY

MARKET INSIGHTS 4Q 2023

05

Northmarq offers real estate investors access
to experts in debt, equity, investment sales
and loan servicing. We combine industry-
leading capabilities with an open, flexible
structure, allowing our team of seasoned
professionals to do the best work on behalf of
clients and lenders. Our solid foundation and
innovative approach have led to substantial
growth, with more than 1,000 employees,
loan servicing volume approaching $80
billion, and $40+ billion in transaction volume.